- (2) was born on February 4, 1941; and
- (3) died on May 1, 1990.
- (c) It is expressly intended that Minnesota Statutes, section 423A.18, be retroactive in its application to this instance.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective on the day following final approval by the city council of the city of St. Paul and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 8, 1994

Signed by the governor April 11, 1994, 2:37 p.m.

CHAPTER 410-H.F.No. 1881

An act relating to the city of Red Wing; authorizing certain police officers to elect retirement coverage by the public employees police and fire fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. RED WING POLICE; RETIREMENT COVERAGE.

Notwithstanding the 180-day limitation contained in Minnesota Statutes, section 353A.08, subdivision 3, an active member of the Red Wing police relief association may make an election to have retirement benefit coverage provided by the public employees police and fire fund as authorized by the cited law. An election under this section must be made within 90 days after the effective date of this section, and shall in all other respects be governed by Minnesota Statutes, section 353A.08, and other applicable laws.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective on approval by the Red Wing city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 8, 1994

Signed by the governor April 11, 1994, 2:40 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.